PAPERLESS ASSETS TRACKING SYSTEM VIA RFID

ONG CHUN HONG

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



PAPERLESS ASSETS TRACKING SYSTEM VIA RFID

ONG CHUN HONG

This Report Is Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of Requirements For The Bachelor
Degree of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering)

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

JUNE 2015












Specially..
To my beloved parents and sister
To my kind supervisor
And not forgetting to all friends
For their

Love, Sacrifice, Encouragements, and Best Wishes



Vi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my thanks to my FYP supervisor, Mr.
Ahamed Fayeez bin Tuani Ibrahim which give lots of advice and guidance to complete
my FYP. Besides that, he also pointed my project to the correct path for development.

He also helps me set the mile stone in order to make sure my project can finish on time.

Next, I would like to thanks for all the people who are helping me and give me
guides when I am stuck for my FYP. It is great to complete my degree FYP in
University Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM).

Last but not least, I appreciate Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
(FKEKK) for giving me a chance to design and implement my project. Lastly, my
gratitude also goes to all my family members and team members for their continuous

encouragement and financial support.



vii

ABSTRAK

Projek ini adalah satu reka cipta yang baru tentang sistem pengurusan aset UTeM
yang termasuk menjejaki dan menguruskan aset. Untuk UTeM sistem pengurusan aset
yang sedia ada, kakitangan perlu menggunakan kertas untuk memohon pinjaman aset
dan menunggu kelulusan. Selain itu, staf perlu mendapatkan tandatangan daripada
pengawal sebelum mengambil aset daripada UTeM. Kakitangan perlu melakukan
langkah-langkah yang sama sekali lagi apabila mereka kembalikan aset tersebut. Inilah
sebabnya mengapa Sistem Pengurusan Aset Tanpa Kertas (PATS) diperkenalkan. PATS
adalah satu sistem yang mesra alam sekitar yang berubah dari bentuk kertas kepada
bentuk laman web permohonan. Staf hanya perlu login akaun mereka dan memohon
pinjaman aset melalui laman web. Di samping itu, PATS juga mengunakan konsep
RFID di UTeM pintu pengawal untuk membolehkan kakitangan tag RFID kad aset dan
merekodkan data sebelum membawa keluar aset UTeM. PATS mengatasi masalah yang

dihadapi oleh sistem UTeM pengurusan aset semasa.



viii

ABSTRACT

This project is a new implement on the UTeM asset management system which
are includes tracking and manage the assets. For the existing UTeM assets management
system, staffs have to use paper to apply for asset borrowing and wait for approval. Then
the staffs have to get the signature from the guard before taking the asset out of UTeM.
Staffs have to do the same steps again when they are returning the asset. This is why
Paperless Assets Tracking System (PATS) are introduced. PATS is an environmental
friendly system that changed from paper form to website form application. Staffs just
need to login their account and apply it through the webpage. Besides that, PATS also
applied the RFID concept at UTeM guard gate in order to let staffs tag the asset tag and
record down the data before bringing out the UTeM assets. PATS overcome the problem

that faced by current UTeM assets management system.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION

PROJECT TITLE
CONFIRMATION REPORT STATUS
DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR CONFIRMATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of Work

1.5 Report Structure

PAGE

Vi
Vil

viii

xii
Xiv

XV

hn »n B~ DN



LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Research on RFID

2.1.1 RFID History

2.1.2  RFID frequency range

2.1.3  Advantages of RFID

2.1.4 RFID antennas
2.2 Website Design Software
2.3 RFID Interface Design Software
2.4 Programming Language
2.5 Database Design
2.6 Literature Review of the RFID journals

2.6.1  Enhancing facility management using RFID and
web technology in construction

2.6.2  Tracking the social dimensions of RFID systems
in hospitals

2.6.3  RFID technology based attendance management
system

2.6.4  RFID based Parking Management System

2.6.5 AN RFID-Based Intelligent Vehicle Speed
Controller Using Active Traffic Signals

2.7 Table of comparison of the journals

METHODOLOGY

3.1 General Flowchart
3.2 Softwares

3.2.1 RFID Interface Website Design by Visual Studio
2010

3.2.2 PATS Website Design by using VS ASP.NET

11
14
14
16
17
17
19
19

20

20

21
21

23

24

24

26

26

27



3.3

3.2.3 Database Design by SQL
Hardwares

3.3.1 RFID readers

3.3.2 RFID tags

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Basic Concept of PATS
4.2 PATS website
4.2.1 User System
4.2.2  Admin System
43 PATS Interface Design
4.4 PATS website database
4.5 Comparison between current UTeM assets borrowing
system and PATS

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Future Work
REFERENCE

28
30
30
31

32

32
33
36
38
43
49

53

53
54

55

Xi



NO

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
2.0
2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE

Concept of the project PATS

Example of guard house system

Time consuming

Stacks of record file

Watson-Watt with the first radar apparatus
RFID door lock system

RFID frequency spectrum

Examples of tags for LF, HF, UHF

Dutch shoe manufacture uses RFID labels during production

Barcode System

RFID System

Examples of Active type RFID

Example of Passive RFID reader
Examples of Passive RFID tags

RFID tag card internal layout

Examples of website design software
Templates available in Visual Studio 2010
Window Application to create the program
Examples of programming language
Examples of Database software

Entity relationship diagram

Block diagram of the system

Block diagram of the system

xii

PAGE

O 0 93 S~ B~ WO



2.19
2.20
3.0
3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
4.0
4.1
42
43
4.4
45
4.6
47
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16

Block diagram of the traffic situation system
Block diagram of the whole system
Flow chart of the project

Visual Basic language icon
Flowchart of Interface Design
ASP.NET logo

Flowchart of Website Design
Website design by using C# and VB
SQL logo

Flow chart of the Database Design
ER for PATS

Comparison between active and passive RFID

RFID reader that implement on PATS
RFID reader and tags used in this project
MasterPage for PATS

MasterPage2 for PATS

MasterPage2 Coding

Homepage for PATS website

Login page for PATS

User page after successfully login
Application form for PATS

List of UTeM assets

Assets application status list

Admin page after successfully login
Register new asset by assets officer
Dropdown list for type of assets
Dropdown list for status of asset
Register new account by assets officer
Edit the assets details page

Edit accounts details page

Edit application details page

xiii

22
22
25
26
26
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
30
31
34
34
35
35
36
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
42
42



4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
4.31
4.32

PATS RFID interface
Declaration

Form coding

Coding for connect button
Coding for disconnect button
Coding for fetching RFID tag code
DisplayData region

DoDisplay region

Clear List coding

PATS RFID interface result
Database for register accounts
List of registered accounts
Database for assets registration
List of Assets details

Database for application form

List of application PATS

Xiv

43
44
44
45
45
46
46
47
47
48
49
49
50
50
51
51



Xiv

LIST OF TABLE

NO TITLE PAGE

2.0 Comparison of RFID journals 23

4.0 Comparison between current assets management system and PATS 52



CSS
ER
GPS
GUI
HF
HTML
IFF

LF
PATS
PDA
RFID
SQL
UHF
UTeM
VB
XHTML

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Cascading Style Sheets

Entity Relationship

Global Positioning System
Graphic User Interface

High Frequency

HyperText Markup Language
Identify Friend or Foe

Low Frequency

Paperless Assets Tracking System
Personal Digital Assistant

Radio Frequency Identification
Structure Query Language

Ultra High Frequency

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka
Visual Basic

Extensible HyperText Markup Language

XV



11

Chapter 1

Introduction

Background

Nowadays, companies have started to use radio frequency identification (RFID)
as a badge to record the workers’ attendance. RFID is a technology that incorporates
the use of electromagnetic or electrostatic coupling in the radio frequency portion of
the electromagnetic spectrum to uniquely identify an object or person [1]. RFID
technology is better in data collection, as compared to bar code technology. This is
because RFID uses electromagnetic fields to transfer data by approaching the reader,
whereas bar code technology has to adopt direct contact or line of sight scanning.
The antenna of RFID uses radio frequency waves to transmit a signal that activates
the transponder. There are two types of RFID which are active type and passive type.
An active type RFID has an internal battery to provide the power source within the
tag to its RF communication circuitry, whereas passive type RFID just relies on the

RF energy from the reader to the tag.

The purpose of this project is to use the passive type RFID to record down all the
UTeM assets, making the process of applying UTeM assets more time saving. This

project has to design a webpage for those who need to apply UTeM assets as well as



1.2

a database to store all the UTeM asset data and borrowed list. These assets must be
equipped with a passive type RFID tag. All details of the assets are recorded down
before being lent out. Borrowers just need to tag the RFID tag before taking the
assets out of UTeM once they get the approval from the assets officer. They have to

do the same steps again in the security guard house when they bring back the asset.

Figure 1.0 Concept of the project PATS

Problem Statement

The current UTeM assets application process is troublesome as the staffs have to
apply the assets through several relevant departments. Yet, staffs have to do the same
steps again when they return the assets. For example, staff has to go to department A
to get the application form in order to borrow out the UTeM asset. Next, the staff has
to wait the approval of the assets officer through email or by phone; only then they

can collect the approval form and get the assets from the relevant department. This is



only part of the process, without including the procedures that needed to be gone

through at UTeM security department.

Staffs have to stop by at the UTeM security department to get the approval for
bringing out UTeM assets as well as returning the UTeM assets. These processes
make the application process more troublesome. Besides that, staffs have to park the
car aside UTeM security department in order to get the approval. The parking lots is

limited, and it also didn’t have a roof to cover during raining day.

Figure 1.1: Example of guard house system

Besides that, a lot of application papers have to be kept in order to save the
record of borrowed list. The amount of papers will keep on increasing and it will be
more difficult to find the record when asset officer needs it. Due to the record is kept
in paper form, it is easily damaged or lost. Therefore, this finding process is time

consuming, apart from space consuming in order to keep the record.



Figure 1.2 Time consuming

Figure 1.3Stacks of record file

1.3 Objectives

The main goal of this project is to reduce the time taken in applying as well as

returning the UTeM assets. The objectives are:

I.  To develop a system that can replace the manual asset borrowing
procedure.
II.  To reduce paper usage.

III.  To reduce waiting time for approval.



1.4

1.5

Scope of Work

The scope of this project PATS is to design a website for users to login and fill
up the application form. A database also has to be created to store all the details of
assets, including assets details, staff details and borrowed details. The RFID tag will
be given once the application is approved by the assets officer. The tag is used to tag
the RFID reader,which is located before go-out or go-in UTeM guard gate. Once the
beep sound is heard, that means the RFID reader already read the tag number. The
data will be saved by manually into record folder. Each staff ID can only apply for

one asset to borrow through the website.

Report Structure

This thesis is a combination of five chapters which include the introduction,
literature review, methodology, result & discussion and conclusion &

recommendation of the project.

Chapter 1 is an introduction to the project. This chapter explained the
background and the objectives of the project. Besides that, it also included the
concept behind this project and overview of the project. Chapter 2 is the literature

review of the Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) upon previous research done.

Chapter 3 is about the project methodology which will show the steps and flow
for the problem solving in designing the interface of the project to combine with
RFID system. Chapter 4 describes the expected result from this project and ensure
the objectives of the project is achieved. Chapter 5 is the conclusion of the whole

project and propose for the future add on in this project.



Chapter 2

Literature Review

This chapter discusses about the literature review which is related to the project
PAPERLESS ASSETS TRACKING SYSTEM VIA RFID as well as the research on
RFID types, website design, database design and existing RFID projects.

2.1 Research on RFID

Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) refers to small electronic devices that
consist of a small chip and an antenna. The RFID system function is similar to bar code
system or magnetic strip on the back of a credit card or ATM card. The function is to
provide a unique identifier for that object and also the information. The advantage of
RFID system compares to others is it does not need to be positioned precisely relative to
the scanner. Besides that, RFID devices manage to scan from a few cm up to 100m by

depending on the frequency of the RFID [3].

RFID technology already exists more than fifty years ago, but only been used
commonly in these decades. This is due to the lack of the knowledge in the industry.

Two different types of RFID tag which are active RFID tags and passive RFID tags.



Active RFID tags require a power source in order to operate and the advantage of these
tags is the reader can read the signal from far away. The antenna frequency inside of an
active RFID tag determine the range of the distance to scan it. The higher the frequency,
the further the RFID tag can be read. Meanwhile, passive RFID tags do not require any

power source to supply.

2.1.1 RFID History

RFID technology already exists in world war II which discovered by Scottish
physicist Sir Robert Alexander Watson-Watt in 1935. He figures out the way to warn for
the approaching planes while they still far distance away. The only problem is, it cannot
identify the plane belong to ally or enermy. The first passive RFID system is discovered
by the Germans. They figure out that if pilots rolled their planes when returning to the

base would change the radio signal and alert the radar crew on ground as German planes.

The British secret project by Watson-Watt had developed the first active type of
identify friend or foe (IFF) system. Just put a transmitter on each British plane, then it
will receive the signal from radar stations to identify the aircraft as friendly. RFID
concept is exactly the same by sending a signal to a transponder and reflects back a

signal.

o
P

.
i.
4
i,

)

Figure 2.0: Watson-Watt with the first radar apparatus



	1.0 Cover
	2.0 project title
	6.0 Dedication
	7.0 Acknowledgements
	8.0 Abstrak
	9.0 Abstract
	10.0 Table of Contents
	11.0 List of Figure
	12.0 List of Table
	13.0 List of Abbreviation
	20.0 Reference
	Chapter1-5



