PAPERLESS ASSETS TRACKING SYSTEM VIA RFID

ONG CHUN HONG

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAPERLESS ASSETS TRACKING SYSTEM VIA RFID

ONG CHUN HONG

This Report Is Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of Requirements For The Bachelor Degree of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering)

> Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

> > **JUNE 2015**

	11
HALAYSIA MELEKA	UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER borang pengesahan status laporan PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II
Tajuk Projek :	PAPERLESS ASSETS TRACKING SYSTEM VIA RFID
Sesi : Pengajian	1 4 / 1 5
Saya ONG CHUN mengaku membena syarat kegunaan sep	HONG rkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat- perti berikut:
1. Laporan adalah	n hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
2. Perpustakaan d	libenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
3. Perpustakaan d	libenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tingg	21.
4. Sila tandakan ($\langle \rangle$:
	 *(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972) **(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)
ТП	Disahkan oleh:
(TAND	ATANGAN PENULIS) (COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA) Ahamed Fayeez Bin Tuani Ibrahim Pensyarah Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronik Dan Kejuruteraan Komputer Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)
Tarikh: 5/6/	Hang Tuah Jaya 76100 Durian Tunggal, Melaka 2015 Tarikh: 5/6/2015

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

"I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work expect for quotes as cited in the references."

Signature	chilly
Name	ONG CHUN HONG
Date	. 5 JUNE 2015

"I hereby declare that I have read this project report and in my own opinion this project report is sufficient in terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) With Honuurs."

	$1 \cap$
Signature	. Ann
News	EN. AHAMED FAYEEZ BIN TUANI IBRAHIM
IName	:
Date	. 5 JUNE 2015

iv

Specially..

To my beloved parents and sister

To my kind supervisor

And not forgetting to all friends

For their

Love, Sacrifice, Encouragements, and Best Wishes

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my thanks to my FYP supervisor, Mr. Ahamed Fayeez bin Tuani Ibrahim which give lots of advice and guidance to complete my FYP. Besides that, he also pointed my project to the correct path for development. He also helps me set the mile stone in order to make sure my project can finish on time.

Next, I would like to thanks for all the people who are helping me and give me guides when I am stuck for my FYP. It is great to complete my degree FYP in University Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM).

Last but not least, I appreciate Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering (FKEKK) for giving me a chance to design and implement my project. Lastly, my gratitude also goes to all my family members and team members for their continuous encouragement and financial support.

ABSTRAK

Projek ini adalah satu reka cipta yang baru tentang sistem pengurusan aset UTeM yang termasuk menjejaki dan menguruskan aset. Untuk UTeM sistem pengurusan aset yang sedia ada, kakitangan perlu menggunakan kertas untuk memohon pinjaman aset dan menunggu kelulusan. Selain itu, staf perlu mendapatkan tandatangan daripada pengawal sebelum mengambil aset daripada UTeM. Kakitangan perlu melakukan langkah-langkah yang sama sekali lagi apabila mereka kembalikan aset tersebut. Inilah sebabnya mengapa Sistem Pengurusan Aset Tanpa Kertas (PATS) diperkenalkan. PATS adalah satu sistem yang mesra alam sekitar yang berubah dari bentuk kertas kepada bentuk laman web permohonan. Staf hanya perlu login akaun mereka dan memohon pinjaman aset melalui laman web. Di samping itu, PATS juga mengunakan konsep RFID di UTeM pintu pengawal untuk membolehkan kakitangan tag RFID kad aset dan merekodkan data sebelum membawa keluar aset UTeM. PATS mengatasi masalah yang dihadapi oleh sistem UTeM pengurusan aset semasa.

ABSTRACT

This project is a new implement on the UTeM asset management system which are includes tracking and manage the assets. For the existing UTeM assets management system, staffs have to use paper to apply for asset borrowing and wait for approval. Then the staffs have to get the signature from the guard before taking the asset out of UTeM. Staffs have to do the same steps again when they are returning the asset. This is why Paperless Assets Tracking System (PATS) are introduced. PATS is an environmental friendly system that changed from paper form to website form application. Staffs just need to login their account and apply it through the webpage. Besides that, PATS also applied the RFID concept at UTeM guard gate in order to let staffs tag the asset tag and record down the data before bringing out the UTeM assets. PATS overcome the problem that faced by current UTeM assets management system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION

CHAPTER

	PRO	JECT TITLE	i
	CON	FIRMATION REPORT STATUS	ii
	DEC	LARATION	iii
	SUP	ERVISOR CONFIRMATION	iv
	DED	ICATION	v
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	vi
	ABS	TRAK	vii
	ABS	TRACT	viii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS		ix
	LIST OF FIGURE		xii
	LIST	FOF TABLE	xiv
	LIST	TOF ABBREVIATION	XV
Ι	INTI	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Objectives	4
	1.4	Scope of Work	5
	1.5	Report Structure	5

PAGE

III

2	2.1	Research on RFID		6
		2.1.1	RFID History	7
		2.1.2	RFID frequency range	8
		2.1.3	Advantages of RFID	11
		2.1.4	RFID antennas	14
2	2.2	Websit	e Design Software	14
2	2.3	RFID I	nterface Design Software	16
2	2.4	Program	nming Language	17
2	2.5	Databa	se Design	17
2	2.6	Literatu	are Review of the RFID journals	19
		2.6.1	Enhancing facility management using RFID and	19
v	web tec	hnology	y in construction	
		2.6.2	Tracking the social dimensions of RFID systems	20
i	n hosp	itals		
		2.6.3	RFID technology based attendance management	20
S	system			
		2.6.4	RFID based Parking Management System	21
		2.6.5	AN RFID-Based Intelligent Vehicle Speed	21
(Control	ler Usin	g Active Traffic Signals	
	2.7	Table	of comparison of the journals	23
Γ	метн	ODOL	OGY	24
_				
3	3.1	Genera	l Flowchart	24
3	3.2	Softwa	res	26
		3.2.1	RFID Interface Website Design by Visual Studio	26
2	2010			
		3.2.2	PATS Website Design by using VS ASP.NET	27

6

	3.2.3	Database Design by SQL	28
3.3	Hardwares		30
	3.3.1	RFID readers	30
	3.3.2	RFID tags	31

IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Basic Concept of PATS	32		
4.2	PATS website	33		
	4.2.1 User System	36		
	4.2.2 Admin System	38		
4.3	PATS Interface Design	43		
4.4	PATS website database	49		
4.5	Comparison between current UTeM assets borrowing	52		
system and PATS				

V	CON	53	
	5.1	Conclusion	53
	5.2	Future Work	54

REFERENCE	55

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

32

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE

PAGE

Concept of the project PATS	2
Example of guard house system	3
Time consuming	4
Stacks of record file	4
Watson-Watt with the first radar apparatus	7
RFID door lock system	8
RFID frequency spectrum	9
Examples of tags for LF, HF, UHF	10
Dutch shoe manufacture uses RFID labels during production	11
Barcode System	12
RFID System	12
Examples of Active type RFID	13
Example of Passive RFID reader	13
Examples of Passive RFID tags	13
RFID tag card internal layout	14
Examples of website design software	15
Templates available in Visual Studio 2010	16
Window Application to create the program	16
Examples of programming language	17
Examples of Database software	18
Entity relationship diagram	18
Block diagram of the system	19
Block diagram of the system	21
	Concept of the project PATS Example of guard house system Time consuming Stacks of record file Watson-Watt with the first radar apparatus RFID door lock system RFID frequency spectrum Examples of tags for LF, HF, UHF Dutch shoe manufacture uses RFID labels during production Barcode System RFID System Examples of Active type RFID Examples of Active type RFID Examples of Passive RFID reader Examples of Passive RFID tags RFID tag card internal layout Examples of website design software Templates available in Visual Studio 2010 Window Application to create the program Examples of programming language Examples of Database software Entity relationship diagram Block diagram of the system

2 10		22
2.19	Block diagram of the traffic situation system	22
2.20	Block diagram of the whole system	22
3.0	Flow chart of the project	25
3.1	Visual Basic language icon	26
3.2	Flowchart of Interface Design	26
3.3	ASP.NET logo	27
3.4	Flowchart of Website Design	27
3.5	Website design by using C# and VB	28
3.6	SQL logo	29
3.7	Flow chart of the Database Design	29
3.8	ER for PATS	29
3.9	Comparison between active and passive RFID	30
3.10	RFID reader that implement on PATS	30
3.11	RFID reader and tags used in this project	31
4.0	MasterPage for PATS	34
4.1	MasterPage2 for PATS	34
4.2	MasterPage2 Coding	35
4.3	Homepage for PATS website	35
4.4	Login page for PATS	36
4.5	User page after successfully login	36
4.6	Application form for PATS	37
4.7	List of UTeM assets	37
4.8	Assets application status list	38
4.9	Admin page after successfully login	38
4.10	Register new asset by assets officer	39
4.11	Dropdown list for type of assets	39
4.12	Dropdown list for status of asset	40
4.13	Register new account by assets officer	40
4.14	Edit the assets details page	41
4.15	Edit accounts details page	42
4.16	Edit application details page	42

4.17	PATS RFID interface	43
4.18	Declaration	44
4.19	Form coding	44
4.20	Coding for connect button	45
4.21	Coding for disconnect button	45
4.22	Coding for fetching RFID tag code	46
4.23	DisplayData region	46
4.24	DoDisplay region	47
4.25	Clear List coding	47
4.26	PATS RFID interface result	48
4.27	Database for register accounts	49
4.28	List of registered accounts	49
4.29	Database for assets registration	50
4.30	List of Assets details	50
4.31	Database for application form	51
4.32	List of application PATS	51

LIST OF TABLE

NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.0	Comparison of RFID journals	23

4.0	Comparison between current assets management system and PATS	52
-----	--	----

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

- CSS Cascading Style Sheets
- ER Entity Relationship
- GPS Global Positioning System
- GUI Graphic User Interface
- HF High Frequency
- HTML HyperText Markup Language
- IFF Identify Friend or Foe
- LF Low Frequency
- PATS Paperless Assets Tracking System
- PDA Personal Digital Assistant
- RFID Radio Frequency Identification
- SQL Structure Query Language
- UHF Ultra High Frequency
- UTeM Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka
- VB Visual Basic
- XHTML Extensible HyperText Markup Language

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 Background

Nowadays, companies have started to use radio frequency identification (RFID) as a badge to record the workers' attendance. RFID is a technology that incorporates the use of electromagnetic or electrostatic coupling in the radio frequency portion of the electromagnetic spectrum to uniquely identify an object or person [1]. RFID technology is better in data collection, as compared to bar code technology. This is because RFID uses electromagnetic fields to transfer data by approaching the reader, whereas bar code technology has to adopt direct contact or line of sight scanning. The antenna of RFID uses radio frequency waves to transmit a signal that activates the transponder. There are two types of RFID which are active type and passive type. An active type RFID has an internal battery to provide the power source within the tag to its RF communication circuitry, whereas passive type RFID just relies on the RF energy from the reader to the tag.

The purpose of this project is to use the passive type RFID to record down all the UTeM assets, making the process of applying UTeM assets more time saving. This project has to design a webpage for those who need to apply UTeM assets as well as

a database to store all the UTeM asset data and borrowed list. These assets must be equipped with a passive type RFID tag. All details of the assets are recorded down before being lent out. Borrowers just need to tag the RFID tag before taking the assets out of UTeM once they get the approval from the assets officer. They have to do the same steps again in the security guard house when they bring back the asset.



Figure 1.0 Concept of the project PATS

1.2 Problem Statement

The current UTeM assets application process is troublesome as the staffs have to apply the assets through several relevant departments. Yet, staffs have to do the same steps again when they return the assets. For example, staff has to go to department A to get the application form in order to borrow out the UTeM asset. Next, the staff has to wait the approval of the assets officer through email or by phone; only then they can collect the approval form and get the assets from the relevant department. This is only part of the process, without including the procedures that needed to be gone through at UTeM security department.

Staffs have to stop by at the UTeM security department to get the approval for bringing out UTeM assets as well as returning the UTeM assets. These processes make the application process more troublesome. Besides that, staffs have to park the car aside UTeM security department in order to get the approval. The parking lots is limited, and it also didn't have a roof to cover during raining day.



Figure 1.1: Example of guard house system

Besides that, a lot of application papers have to be kept in order to save the record of borrowed list. The amount of papers will keep on increasing and it will be more difficult to find the record when asset officer needs it. Due to the record is kept in paper form, it is easily damaged or lost. Therefore, this finding process is time consuming, apart from space consuming in order to keep the record.



Figure 1.2 Time consuming



Figure 1.3Stacks of record file

1.3 Objectives

The main goal of this project is to reduce the time taken in applying as well as returning the UTeM assets. The objectives are:

- I. To develop a system that can replace the manual asset borrowing procedure.
- II. To reduce paper usage.
- III. To reduce waiting time for approval.

1.4 Scope of Work

The scope of this project PATS is to design a website for users to login and fill up the application form. A database also has to be created to store all the details of assets, including assets details, staff details and borrowed details. The RFID tag will be given once the application is approved by the assets officer. The tag is used to tag the RFID reader, which is located before go-out or go-in UTeM guard gate. Once the beep sound is heard, that means the RFID reader already read the tag number. The data will be saved by manually into record folder. Each staff ID can only apply for one asset to borrow through the website.

1.5 Report Structure

This thesis is a combination of five chapters which include the introduction, literature review, methodology, result & discussion and conclusion & recommendation of the project.

Chapter 1 is an introduction to the project. This chapter explained the background and the objectives of the project. Besides that, it also included the concept behind this project and overview of the project. Chapter 2 is the literature review of the Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) upon previous research done.

Chapter 3 is about the project methodology which will show the steps and flow for the problem solving in designing the interface of the project to combine with RFID system. Chapter 4 describes the expected result from this project and ensure the objectives of the project is achieved. Chapter 5 is the conclusion of the whole project and propose for the future add on in this project. **Chapter 2**

Literature Review

This chapter discusses about the literature review which is related to the project PAPERLESS ASSETS TRACKING SYSTEM VIA RFID as well as the research on RFID types, website design, database design and existing RFID projects.

2.1 Research on RFID

Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) refers to small electronic devices that consist of a small chip and an antenna. The RFID system function is similar to bar code system or magnetic strip on the back of a credit card or ATM card. The function is to provide a unique identifier for that object and also the information. The advantage of RFID system compares to others is it does not need to be positioned precisely relative to the scanner. Besides that, RFID devices manage to scan from a few cm up to 100m by depending on the frequency of the RFID [3].

RFID technology already exists more than fifty years ago, but only been used commonly in these decades. This is due to the lack of the knowledge in the industry. Two different types of RFID tag which are active RFID tags and passive RFID tags.

Active RFID tags require a power source in order to operate and the advantage of these tags is the reader can read the signal from far away. The antenna frequency inside of an active RFID tag determine the range of the distance to scan it. The higher the frequency, the further the RFID tag can be read. Meanwhile, passive RFID tags do not require any power source to supply.

2.1.1 **RFID** History

RFID technology already exists in world war II which discovered by Scottish physicist Sir Robert Alexander Watson-Watt in 1935. He figures out the way to warn for the approaching planes while they still far distance away. The only problem is, it cannot identify the plane belong to ally or enermy. The first passive RFID system is discovered by the Germans. They figure out that if pilots rolled their planes when returning to the base would change the radio signal and alert the radar crew on ground as German planes.

The British secret project by Watson-Watt had developed the first active type of identify friend or foe (IFF) system. Just put a transmitter on each British plane, then it will receive the signal from radar stations to identify the aircraft as friendly. RFID concept is exactly the same by sending a signal to a transponder and reflects back a signal.



Figure 2.0: Watson-Watt with the first radar apparatus

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka